

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ROBERT BENTKOWSKI, KAREN ENGEL, MICHELLE FEINMAN, NANCY LOSINNO, JOHN MIHOVICS, KAREN MILLER, ERICA RHINE, ELLEN RIESER, and BEVERLY ZIMMERMAN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, and THE NEW YORK CITY ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; ERIC ADAMS, Mayor of the City of New York; THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS; RENEE CAMPION, Commissioner of the Office of Labor Relations; THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (a/k/a THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK); and DAVID C. BANKS, Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education,

Respondents-Defendants.

Index No.: 154962/2023

(Hon. Lyle E. Frank)

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10281

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, NY 10006

Counsel for Petitioners-Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE CRITICAL FACTS ARE UNDISPUTED.....1

II. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM3

 A. The City’s promise was clear and unambiguous.5

 B. The City’s promise was forward-looking.7

 C. The City’s promise is not negated by other statements.9

 D. Estoppel of government entities is unquestionably permitted and common.10

 E. Promissory estoppel is not precluded by Retirees’ expired collective bargaining agreements.16

III. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM THAT SECTION 12-126 REQUIRES THE CITY TO OFFER MEDICARE PLUS SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE.....19

IV. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM REGARDING LIFE-THREATENING DISRUPTION OF CARE22

 A. The City grossly exaggerates the number of medical providers that will accept the Aetna MAP.23

 B. Many Retirees will be unable to obtain Medicare supplemental insurance.....26

V. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR MORATORIUM LAW CLAIM.....29

 A. The City distorts the Moratorium Law.29

 B. The City has unlawfully diminished its contributions to Retirees’ health insurance without a corresponding diminution for active employees.33

 C. The City has unlawfully diminished benefits for Retirees without a corresponding diminution for active employees.....36

 i. Co-pays.37

 ii. Elimination of choice and access to care.38

- iii. Prior authorization.40
 - iv. Prescription drug benefits.42
 - v. Changes to active employees’ health insurance are not comparable.45
- VI. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CAPA CLAIM46
- VII. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM THAT RETIREES CANNOT MAKE AN INFORMED OPT-OUT DECISION51
- VIII. THE CITY HAS EFFECTIVELY CONCEDED IRREPARABLE HARM54
- IX. THE EQUITIES FAVOR RETIREES.....55
- X. IT WOULD BE PREMATURE TO DISMISS PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS AT THIS TIME56
- XI. IT IS UNNECESSARY, AND WOULD BE IMPROPER, FOR THIRD PARTIES TO INTERVENE IN PETITIONERS’ LAWSUIT AGAINST THE CITY57
- CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>1700 York Assocs. v. Kaskel</i> , 182 Misc. 2d 586 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999).....	51
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Company v. Renee Campion et al.</i> , Index No. 158216/2021 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.).....	54
<i>Agor v. Board of Educ., Northeastern Clinton Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 1047 (3d Dep't 2014).....	18
<i>Agress v. Clarkstown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 769 (2d Dep't 2010).....	8, 10, 13, 16
<i>Allen v. Board of Education of Union Free School District No. 20</i> , 168 A.D.2d 403 (2d Dep't 1990).....	10, 11
<i>Am. Tel. & Util. Consultants v. Beth Isr. Med. Ctr.</i> , 763 N.Y.S.2d 466 (1st Dep't 2003).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1407 (4th Dep't 2015).....	36, 37
<i>Atlantic Short Surgical Assoc. v. Aetna Health and Life Ins. Co.</i> , Index No. 711464/2022 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty.).....	3
<i>ATM One, LLC v. Landaverde</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 472 (2004).....	19
<i>Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017).....	30
<i>Bailenson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1039 (2d Dep't 2021).....	35
<i>Baker v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 29 A.D.3d 574 (2d Dep't 2006).....	35
<i>Baker v. Com.</i> , 2007 WL 3037718 (Ky. App. 2007).....	47, 50

Bank of Am., N.A. v. PSW NYC LLC,
 29 Misc.3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010)..... 54

Barbera v. New York City Emps. Ret. Sys.,
 211 A.D.2d 406 (1st Dep’t 1995) 15

Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC,
 140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2016) 36

Bender v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,
 38 N.Y.2d 662 (1976) 14

Branca v. Bd. of Educ., Sachem Cent. Sch. Dist. at Holbrook,
 239 A.D.2d 494 (2d Dep’t 1997) 8, 12

Brennan v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
 72 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dep’t 1980) 8, 11, 13, 14

Brown v. New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.,
 107 A.D.2d 103 (3d Dep’t 1985) 14

Caldwell v. New York City Transit Auth.,
 39 Misc. 3d 1242(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013)..... 15

Celle v. Barclays Bank P.L.C.,
 48 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dep’t 2008) 17

Cf. Patrolmen’s Benev. Ass’n of City of New York v. City of New York,
 41 N.Y.2d 205 (1976) 30

Colton v. Sperry Assocs. Fed. Credit Union,
 50 Misc. 3d 129(A) (2d Dep’t App. Term. 2015)..... 12

Connell v. Regan,
 114 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dep’t 1986) 46, 47, 50

Conyers v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.,
 750 F. App’x 993 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 48, 49, 50

Da Silva Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, P.C. v. Aetna,
 Index No. 614921/2023 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty.) 2

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 12

Drs. Council v. New York City Employees' Ret. Sys.,
 127 A.D.2d 380 (1st Dep't 1987),
rev'd on other grounds, 71 N.Y.2d 669 (1988) 15

Dubendorf v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't,
 97 Misc.2d 382 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1978) 49

E.F.S. Ventures Corp. v. Foster,
 71 N.Y.2d 359 (1988) 16

Emporium Mgmt. Corp. v. City of New York,
 121 A.D.3d 981 (2d Dep't 2014) 10

Forman v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 76 A.D.3d 886 (1st Dep't 2010) 17, 18

Garrigan v. Inc. Vill. of Malverne,
 12 A.D.3d 400 (2d Dep't 2004) 8, 12

Gendalia v. Gioffre,
 191 A.D.2d 476 (2d Dep't 1993) 8, 11

Gulf & W. Corp. v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 81 A.D.2d 772 (1st Dep't 1981) 55

Hartshorne v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany,
 68 Misc. 3d 849 (Sup. Ct. Schenectady Cty. 2020),
aff'd, 200 A.D.3d 1427 (3d Dep't 2021) 17

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.,
 467 U.S. 51 (1984) 16

Hill v. N.Y. State Teachers' Ret. Sys.,
 97 Misc. 2d 95 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1978) 47, 50

Hochman v. LaRea,
 14 A.D.3d 653 (2d Dep't 2005) 17

Hohenberger v. Smithtown Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 58 Misc. 3d 6 (2d Dep't App. Term. 2017) 8, 11

In re Bryant,
 29 Misc.3d 706 (Sup. Ct. 2010) 35

<i>In re Lois/USA, Inc.</i> , 264 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>Int's Elecs., Inc. v. Media Syndication Glob., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1897661 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2002).....	18
<i>Island Eye Surgicenter v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , Index No. 609649/2022 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty.)	2
<i>Jones v. Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City Sch. Dist.</i> , 30 A.D.3d 967 (4th Dep't 2006).....	30, 31, 41
<i>Joseph v. U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	49
<i>Keep Food Legal v. New York City Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 2014 WL 640240 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013).....	18
<i>Kramer v. Greene</i> , 142 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep't 2016)	17
<i>Landmark Colony at Oyster Bay v. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 113 A.D.2d 741 (2d Dep't 1985).....	12
<i>Leisten v. McCall</i> , 285 A.D.2d 897 (3d Dep't 2001).....	14
<i>Levine v. Lawrence</i> , 2005 WL 1412143 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2005)	54
<i>Mancuso v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1240328 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2021).....	18
<i>Matter of Karl v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Citywide Admin. Servs.</i> , 21 Misc.3d 1131(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 24, 2008).....	49
<i>N.Y. State Med. Transporters Ass'n, Inc. v. Perales</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 126 (1990).....	14
<i>NCC Sunday Inserts, Inc. v. World Color Press, Inc.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	18

<i>New York 10-13 Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 1999 WL 177442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999)	21
<i>New York City Hous. Auth. v. Oakman</i> , 184 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep't 2020)	14
<i>NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion</i> , 210 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep't 2022)	19, 21, 58
<i>Padilla v. Dep't of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 90 A.D.3d 458 (1st Dep't 2011)	12
<i>Picini v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 266 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>Randall's Island Aquatic Leisure, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 92 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2012)	6
<i>Reif v. Nagy</i> , 149 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dep't 2017)	58
<i>Seaboard World Airlines, Inc. v. Gronouski</i> , 230 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C 1964)	49
<i>See LaPorto v. Vill. of Philmont</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 7 (1976)	13
<i>Soldiers', Sailors', Marines' & Airmen's Club, Inc. v. Carlton Regency Corp.</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 352 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010)	17
<i>State v. Patricia II</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 160 (2006)	34
<i>Surgical Specialists of Greater New York LLP v. Aetna Health Inc., Aetna, Inc., and Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , Index No. 654667/2022 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.)	2
<i>Tunik v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 407 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	48, 49, 50
<i>Vassenelli v. City of Syracuse</i> , 138 A.D.3d 1471 (4th Dep't 2016)	8, 11
<i>Westmorland v. New York State & Loc. Ret. Sys.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1402 (3d Dep't 2015)	14

Zamostina v. New York City Employees' Retirement System,
 189 A.D.3d 1256 (2d Dep't 2020) 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23..... 21

City Administrative Procedure Act, N.Y.C. Charter, Ch. 45..... passim

Executive Law § 102 47

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-126 passim

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1012..... 57, 58

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1013..... 57, 58
